ETHICS REVIEW COMMISSION
CHAPTER 2-7 CITY CODE
COMPILAINT

NAME OF PERSON(S) FILING COMPLAINT: Nathan Wicbe, Chicf of [nvestigations, Office of
he Ci i

MAILING ADDRESS: PO Box 1088, Austin TX 78767-1088

PHONE NUMBER: 512-974-2805

EMAIL ADDRESS: nathan.wiebe@austintexas.gov
PLEASE FILE A SEPARATE COMPLAINT FORM FOR EACH PERSON
COMPLAINED AGAINST.

NAME OF PERSON COMPLAINED AGAINST: [sabel Lopez-Aguilar

CITY OFFICE, DEPARTMENT, COMMISSION: Hispanic/Latino Quality of Life
Resource Advisory Commission

MAILING ADDRESS: ugknown

PHONE NUMBER [IF KNOWN]: n/a

EMAIL ADDRESS [IF KNOWN]: n/a

The Ethics Review Commission has jurisdiction to hear complaints alleging violation(s) of
the following provisions:

« City Code, Chapter 2-1, Section 2-1-24 (City Boards, Conflict of Interest and
Recusal)

*  City Code, Chapter 2-2 (Campaign Finance)

*  City Code, Chapter 2-7 (Ethics and Financial Disclosure), except for Article 6 (Anti-
lobbying and Procurement)

* City Code, Chapter 4-8 (Regulaton of Lobbyists)

* City Charter, Article III, Section 8 (Limits on Campaign Contributions and
Expenditures)

PLEASE LIST EACH ALLEGED VIOLATION OF THE ABOVE CITY CODE AND
CHARTER PROVISIONS SEPARATELY ON THE FOLLOWING PAGES.

Office of the City Clerk, 20.21 IF1 Revised: Apal 12, 2017



L
SECTION OF CHARTER OR ORDINANCE VIOLATED: City Code 2-7-63 (a)

DATE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION: Tuly 27, 2016

ACTIONS ALLEGED TO BE A VIOLATION:

We_found evidence that Lopez-Aguilar, in her capacity as a commissioner on Hispanic/Latino
Quality of Life Resource Advisory Commission (HLOLRAC), appears to have participated in a vote
on an apenda item that affected a nonprofit entity, Lating HealthCare Forum (LHCF), in which
Lopez-Aguilar_appears to have a substantial interest, as defined in City Code §2-7-2{10}. The

vote resulted in_a recommendation to Council_for funding to LHCF to offer outreach and
enrollment services for health insurance to the “uninsured population” in Austin's

Hispanic/Latino community. The proposed funding was incorporated inta the City's Fiscal Year
2017

WITNESSES OR EVIDENCE THAT WOULD BE PRESENTED:

(sec the table of contents attached)

CONTACT INFORMATION OF ANY PERSON(S), OTHER THAN THE PERSON
COMPLAINED AGAINST, WHO IS IDENTIFIED BY NAME ABOVE OR IN ANY
ATTACHMENTS AS INVOLVED IN THE ALLEGED INAPPROPRIATE
CONDUCT: (Leave blank if inapplicable.)

NAME: n/a

MAILING ADDRESS:

EMAIL ADDRESS [IF KNOWN]:

NAME: n/a

MAILING ADDRESS:

EMAIL ADDRESS [IF KNOWN]:

NAME:

MAILING ADDRIESS:

EMAIL ADDRESS [IF KNOWN]:

Office of the City Clerk, 20.21 [711 Revised: Apal 12, 2017



II.
SECTION OF CHARTER OR ORDINANCE VIOLATED: City Code 2-7-64 (a)

DATE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION: July 27, 2016

ACTIONS ALLEGED TO BE A VIOLATION:

We found evidence that Lopez-Aguilar, in her capacity as a commissioner on_Hispanic/Latino
Quality of Life Resource Advisory Commission (HLOLRAC), did not disclose her substantial
interest in Latino HealthCare Forum (LHCF), which appears to have been affected by a vote on
an agenda item regarding funding to LHCF to offer outreach and enroliment services for health
insurance to the "uninsured population” in Austin’s Hispanic/Latino
community.

WITNESSES OR EVIDENCE THAT WOULD BE PRESENTED:

{(see_the_table of contents_attached

CONTACT INFORMATION OF ANY PERSON(S), OTHER THAN THE PERSON
COMPLAINED AGAINST, WHO IS IDENTIFIED BY NAME ABOVE OR IN ANY
ATTACHMENTS AS INVOLVED IN THE ALLEGED INAPPROPRIATE
CONDUCT: (Leave blank if inapplicable.)

NAME: n/a

MAILING ADDRESS:

EMAIL ADDRESS [IF KNOWN]:

NAME: n/a

MAILING ADDRESS:

EMAIL ADDRESS [IF KNOWN]:

NAME:

MAILING ADDRESS:

EMAIL ADDRESS [IF KNOWN]:

Office of the Ciry Clerk, 2021 F1 Revised: Apnl 12, 2017



II.

SECTION OF CHARTER OR ORDINANCE VIOLATED; _§2-1-24(b)

DATE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION: July 27, 2016

ACTIONS ALLEGED TO BE A VIOLATION:

We found evidence that Lopez-Aguilar, in_her capacity as a commissioner on Hispanic/Latino
Quality of Life Resource Advisory Commission (HLQLRAC), did not sign the attendance sheet
indicating_conflict with any item on the agenda; specifically, Lopez-Aguilar did not indicate her
conflict _with agenda item 4(b) of the July 27, 2016 HLOLRAC meeting.

WITNESSES OR EVIDENCE THAT WOULD BE PRESENTED:
n/a

CONTACT INFORMATION OF ANY PERSON(S), OTHER THAN THE PERSON
COMPLAINED AGAINST, WHO IS IDENTIFIED BY NAME ABOVE OR IN ANY
ATTACHMENTS AS INVOLVED IN THE ALLEGED INAPPROPRIATE
CONDUCT: (Leave blank if inapplicable.}

NAME:

MAILING ADDRESS:

EMAIL ADDRESS [IF KNOWN)]:

NAME:

MAILING ADDRESS:

EMAIL ADDRESS [IF KNOWN]:

NAME:

MAILING ADDRESS:

Office of the City Cleek, 20.21 F1 Revised: April 12, 2017



EMAIL ADDRESS [IF KNOWN]:
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IV.

SECTION OF CHARTER OR ORDINANCE VIOLATED:

DATE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION:

ACTIONS ALLEGED TO BE A VIOLATION:

WITNESSES OR EVIDENCE THAT WQULD BE PRESENTED:

CONTACT INFORMATION OF ANY PERSON(S), OTHER THAN THE PERSON
COMPLAINED AGAINST, WHO IS IDENTIFIED BY NAME ABOVE OR IN ANY
ATTACHMENTS AS INVOLVED IN THE ALLEGED INAPPROPRIATE
CONDUCT: (Leave blank if inapplicable.)

NAME:

MAILING ADDRESS:

EMAIL ADDRESS [IF KNOWN]:

NAME:

MAILING ADDRESS:

EMATL ADDRESS [IF KNOWN]:

NAME:

MAILING ADDRESS:

EMAIL ADDRESS [IF KNOWN]:

Office of the City Clerk, 2021 F1 Revised: Aprl 12, 2017



Table of Contents

Exhibit B 001 €000 109 0 iy A UAINage) AN I ORREE < i RE e h WL i
Office of the City Auditor, Investigative Complaint

EXRIDIE B...... ... oottt st et st e et ee e e s e e ee s eeer e ee s een e it
Hispanic/Latino Quality of Life Resource Advisory Commission Membership

BBt . e D A MRANTTRET o Ui e am aToT Te s W 10
Initial Contract Between Latino Healthcare Forum And The City Of Austin

3 g e B T N SOOI N VALt O, N N . 16
Emazil Communication With Latino Healthcare Forum's Chief Administrative Officer

Exhibit E TR L
Wages Paid To Isabel Lopez Fram Latina Healtlu:are Forum

o) o OSSO 22
Commission Recommendation For ltem 004-B2

Exhibit G, B L R St S e M e e S e 24
July 2? 21}16 Meetnng Minut&i Fur The Hlspamr.:fLatina Ql.lallt'f Of Life Resource Advisory Commission

T T T L e a i 27
Attendance And Conflict Of Interest Sign-In Sheet For July 27, 2016 Meeting

BB L vt A e e e e e SRR T e R 30
Budget Proposal From The Hispanicfl.atina Quality Of Life Resource Advisory Commission Fy2017

1] R T TTTTRUTIRON. (PO e, SR 42
tuuncilConn:e‘pt Menu Summary Fy2017

Exhibit K mmad SR P SN - L
HHS-Budget:Badt Up {2]Septemher 14 2016 Budget Readmg Meeting

EXhIDIEL e e e T e e e AR T 48
HHS Budget Back-Up (1) September 14, 2016 Budget Reading Meeting

Exhibit M : s o i 0
Ordinance Adopting The Operatmg Bu:lget Fm* Flscal Year 2016-2017

EXhDEN e e e e e e e e 52

Information On Extension Contract For Latino Healthcare Forum



[[F MORE ROOM IS NECESSARY, PLEASE CONTINUE ON A BLANK PAGE
USING THE SAME FORMAT]

ALL THE STATEMENTS AND INFORMATION IN THISSOMPLAINT ARE TRUE
AND FACTUAL TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE.

ovee._1[IH/17

COMPLAINANT’S SIGNATURE

PRINT NAME

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF TRAVIS

This instrument was acknowledged, sworn to and subscribed before me by

Nlban (Lche
On the t'l day of FE '(4 X zﬂl 1 , to certify which
witqe-s/say\hand and official seal.

L=
Notary Public in and for the State of Texas “""”) MYRNA G. RIOS
¥

Notary Public, State of Texas

& ‘k{"f Comm. Expires 07-02-2020
or Notary ID 11007377

THIS FORM MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK.

Office of the City Clerk, 20.21 IF1 Revised: April 12, 2017
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OFFICE OF THE CITY AUDITOR, INVESTIGATIVE COMPLAINT
2017
Office of the City Auditor Complaint Against |sabel Lopez-Aguilar



Exhibit A
Allegation

In July 2016, the Office of the City Auditor received an allegation that Hispanic/Latino Quality of Life Resource
Advisory Commission (HLQLRAC) member Isabel Lopez-Aguilar is an employee of Latino HealthCare Forum, and
that there may have been a conflict of interest resulting from these roles.

Background

HLQLRAC “advise[s] the City Council on issues relating to the quality of life for the City's Hispanic/Latino
Community and shall recommend programs and policies designed to alleviate any inequities that may confront
Hispanics and Latinos in social, economic, and vocational pursuits including education, youth services, housing
and community development, cultural arts, economic development, health, civic engagement, and transportation.”
Isabel Lopez-Aguilar was appointed to sit on the HLQLRAC in March 2015. [Exhibit B]

The Latino HealthCare Forum {LHCF) is an Austin nonprofit organization that receives funding from the City of
Austin to provide programs and services, specific to health, to vulnerable populations in Austin. [Exhibit C] LHCF's
contract is administered by Austin Public Health. [Exhibit N, page 6 under Personnel] Isabel Lopez-Aguilar has
worked for LHCF since January 2015. She is currently a Navigator and Program Coordinator at LHCF. [Exhibit D]

Investigation Results

We found evidence indicating that Isabel Lopez-Aguilar voted on an agenda item, in her capacity as a commissioner
on HLQLRAC, which ultimately funded LHCF to provide outreach and enroliment to health insurance for the
“uninsured population” in Austin's Hispanic/Latino community.

According to City Code §2-7-63(a); Prohibition of Conflict of Interest:

As a commissioner to service on HLQLRAC in March 2015, Isabel Lopez-Aguilar appears to be considered a city
official as defined in City Code §2-7-2 (3): [Exhibit B]

For this reason, §2-7-63(a) appears to apply to Lopez-Aguilar.
Substantial Interest in an Entity

According to Lopez-Aguilar, she has worked with LHCF as a full time employee since January 2015. We received
payroll and tax information from LHCF that indicated that Lopez-Aguilar receives a salary that exceeds $5,000, the
minimum income required by City Code to establish a substantial interest in an entity, during the 12 months prior
to the vote described in this complaint. Specifically, from August 2015 to July 2016, Lopez-Aguilar appears to have
earned $43,145 from LHCF. [Exhibit E]

Because of this income, Isabel Lopez-Aguilar appears to have a substantial interest in LHCF, as defined in City Code
§2-7-2{11):



Exhibit A

Vote or Decision

On July 27, 2016, HLQLRAC discussed and voted on budget recommendations for the City's Fiscal Year 2017
budget. According to the Chair of the commission and confirmed in a recording from that meeting, a commissioner
proposed funding a healthcare outreach program that the City funded the previous year and using the same
contractors as before, one of which was LHCF. (Meeting recording 160727_00 at 2:27:30) Specifically, the
program's scope was Affordable Care Act (ACA) outreach, education, and enrollment. (Recording 160727_00 at
2:30:00). On item 4b (iii) of that meeting's minutes, it was proposed that $300,000 should be allocated to both
LHCF and another nonprofit for “outreach, education, and enrollment services for the increased enroliment of the
City's uninsured population.” The motion was proposed by two other Commissioners. [Exhibit F & G] The chair,
who also worked for LHCF, abstained from the vote because of a potential conflict of interest. [Exhibit H)

We found evidence thatIsabel Lopez-Aguilar was present at the July 27, 2016 meeting where item 4bwas discussed
and voted on. [Exhibit H] We also found evidence that Lopez-Aguilar did not abstain from the vote on item 4bfiii).
[Exchibit F & G]

This vote resultedin aformal commission recommendation from the Commission to Council. [Exhibit F] The funding
recommendation of $300,000 for LHCF and another nonprofit was included in HLQLRAC's budget proposal dated
August 10, 2016, [Exhibit 1] and subsequently in the City's FY17 Budget Concept Menu dated September 7, 2016.
[Exhibit J] The City's budget approved by Council on September 14, 2016 included $300,000 recommended in
the commission's budget proposal for outreach, education, and enrollment services for “uninsured communities”.
[Exhibit K, L, & M] According to the LHCF's contract with the City of Austin and other City documents, more than
half of this money ($200,000) appears to have gone to LHCF. [Exhibit N]

Failure to Disclose and Recuse
City Code §2-7-64(a): Disclosure of Conflict of Interest states:

A city official shall disclose the existence of any substantial interest he may have in a natural person, entity, or property
which would be affected by a vote or decision of the body of which the City official is a member..."

We found evidence that Isabel Lopez-Aguilar did not disclose her interest or connection with Latino HealthCare
Forum, as required by Code. [Exhibit G & H] Additionally, City Code §2-7-64(b) requires:

“lan] unsalaried City Official, prior to the vote or decision, either shall file an affidavit as required by Chapter 171
(Regulation of Conflicts of Interest of Officers of Municipalities, Counties, and Certain Other Local Governments) of the
Local Gavernment Code or, if not so required, shall publicly disclose in the official records of the body the nature and
extent of such interest”

We reviewed the attendance sign-in sheet for July 27, 2016, and found evidence that Lopez-Aguilar signed the
attendance sheet but did not indicate that she had any conflict of interest. [Exhibit H] Additionally, we found
evidence that during the discussion of item 4b {iii) and before the vote, Lopez-Aguilar did not recuse herself, [Exhibit
G & H]

When interviewed, Lopez-Aguilar admitted voting on item 4b (iii) but stated that she did not feel she had a conflict
since she believed her salary would not be directly be paid by the recommended funds in item 4b (iii).

These acts appear to constitute violations of the following criteria:
e §2-7-63(a): Prohibition of Conflict of Interest

o §2-7-64(a): Disclosure of Confiict of interest

s §2-1-24(b): Conflict of Interest and Recusal



Exhibit A

Investigation Criteria

Conflict of Interest
City Code §2-7-63 - PROHIBITION OF CONFLICT OF INTEREST

(A) A city official or employee may not participate in a vote or decision on a matter affecting a natural person,
entity, or property in which the official or employee has a substantial interest; provided, however, that this provision
shall not prohibit any member of the city council from participating in a discussion relating to a petition certified to
the city council by the city clerk which petition seeks the recall of said member of the city council.

City Code §2-7-64 - DISCLOSURE OF CONFLICT OF INTEREST

(A) A city official shall disclose the existence of any substantial interest he may have in a natural person, entity,
or property which would be affected by a vote or decision of the body of which the City official is a member or
that he serves as a corporate officer or member of the board of directors of a nonprofit entity for which a vote or
decision regarding funding by or through the City is being considered.

(B) To comply with this section, a counciimember or unsalaried City official, prior to the vote or decision either
shall file an affidavit as required by Chapter 171 {(Regulation of Conflicts of Interest of Officers of Municipalities,
Counties, and Certain Other Local Governments) of the Local Government Code or, if not so required, shall publicly
disclose in the official records of the body the nature and extent of such interest.

City Code § 2-1-24 - CONFLICT OF INTEREST AND RECUSAL.

{(A) This section is cumulative of Chapter 2-7 { Ethics And Financial Disclosure ) and Local Government Code
Chapter 171 ( Regulation Of Conflicts Of Interest Of Officers Of Municipalities, Counties, And Certain Other
Local Governments }. Under this section a board member has a conflict of interest if the City Code or another law
prohibits the board member from taking action on a vote or decision before the board.

{B) At each meeting, a board member shall sign an attendance sheet and shall indicate:
(1) that the board member has no conflict of interest related to any item on the agenda; or

(2)the number of an agenda item for which the board member has a conflict of interest.

City Code §2-7-2 - Definitions

(1) AFFECTED means in the case of a[n] entity [...], means reasonably likely to be subject to a direct economic
effect or consequence, either positive or negative, as a result of the vote or decision in question. [...] The vote or
decision need not be the only producing cause of the economic effect or consequence reasonably likely to result. In
determining whether a person, entity or property is or was “affected by” a vote or decision, it shall not be necessary
to prove the actual existence or occurrence of an economic effect or consequence if such effect or consequence
would be reasonably expected to exist or occur. [...]

(4) DECISION(...] Adecision of a City employee means any action in which the employee exercises discretionary
authority, including but not limited to the issuance of permits,imposition or collection of fines or fees, authorizations
for expenditures, and other non-ministerial acts.

(5) DISCRETIONARY AUTHORITY means the power to exercise any judgment in a decision or action.

(6) ENTITY means a sole proprietorship, partnership, limited partnership, firm, corporation, professional
corporation, holding company, joint stock company, receivership, trust or any other entity recognized by law

5
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Investigation Criteria

through which business may be conducted, but does not include a governmental body.

(10)  SUBSTANTIAL INTEREST means an interest in another person or an entity if: [...] funds received by the

person from the [...] entity either during the previous 12 months or the previous calendar year equaled or exceeded
$5,000insalary|...]



Exhibit A
Methodology

To accomplish our objective, we performed the following steps:

reviewed applicable City Code and policy;

conducted background research;

conducted interviews with City of Austin and Latino Healthcare Forum staff;

conducted forensic analysis of email data;

obtained contract documents between the City of Austin and Latino Healthcare Forum;

Obtained meeting minutes and other relevant board and commissions documents related to the allegation;
Obtained City Council meeting documents related to the agenda item in question;

obtained documents regarding Lopez-Aguilar's employment with the Latino Healthcare Forum; and
interviewed Lopez-Aguilar.

Investigative Standards

Investigations by the Office of the City Auditor are considered non-audit projects under the Government
Auditing Standards and are conducted in accordance with the ethics and general standards (Chapters 1-3},
procedures recommended by the Association of Certified Fraud Examiners (ACFE), and the ACFE Fraud
Examiner’s Manual. Investigations conducted also adhere to quality standards established by the Council of the
Inspectors General on Integrity and Efficiency (CIGIE), Quality Standards for Investigations, and City Code.

The Office of the City Auditor, per City Code, may conduct investigations into fraud, abuse, or illegality that may
be occurring. If the City Auditor, through the Integrity Unit, finds that there is sufficient evidence to indicate that
a material violation of a matter within the office’s jurisdiction may have occurred, the City Auditor will issue an
investigative report and provide a copy to the appropriate authority.



Exhibit B

HISPANIC/LATINO QUALITY OF LIFE RESOURCE ADVISORY COMMISSION MEMBERSHIP
2017

Contains the names of commissioners on the Hispanic/Latino Quality of Life Resource Advisory
Commission. It also includes date they were appointed.



Exhibit B

SNe2017 City of Austin - Office of the City Clerk

austintexasxgov

the official website of the City of Austin

Hispanic/Latino Quality of Life Resource Advisory Commission

Membership Information

Membership: City resident, if applicable.
Number of Members: 11
Term: Four (4) year staggered terms
Current Membership First | Date o

|Appointed (Reappointed | Expires

Jill Ramirez, Chair

Contact Phone: (512) 484-1507
E-mail Address: be-Jill Ramirez@austintexas.dov 04102115 02128119

Nominated by: Council Member Sabino Renteria
Representing: City resident, if applicable.

Dianna Velasquez, Vice Chair
Contact Phone: (512) 944-8357 [
E-mail Address: be-Dianna, Velasguez@austintexas.qov a7/01/15 0272817
Nominated by: Council Member Delia Garza |
Representing: City resident, if applicable. | ]

Cristina Adams

Contact Phone: (000) 000-0000 [
E-mail Address: BC-Cristina Adams@austintexas qov 04/06/17 02/28/21
Nominated by: Council Member Alison Alter 3 |
Representing: City resident, if applicable. i

. |
— AL

Angelica Erazo I
Contact Phone: (713) 367-8227

05/18/17 02/28/21

Nominated by: Council Member Ora Houston

|Representing: City resident, if applicable. | | _! ‘

)

Carlos Espinosa
Contact Phone: (703) 589-3155

E-mail Address: be-Carlos. Espinosa@austintexas.qov
Nominated by: Council Member Ellen Troxclair

Jovita Flay ] ' | |
Contact Phone: (267) 377-5799 ‘
E-mail Address: vita.Fl intex 0126017 Nt
Nominated by: Council Member Jimmy Flannigan

1

|
Rodolfo Jimenez l
|Contact Phone: (956) 792-7764 '
||E-mail Address: be-Rodolfo.Jimgnez@austintexas.qov !
Nominated by: Council Member Leslie Pool
‘ Representing: City resident, if applicable. _ | I
[carmen Lianes [ oarosrts | [02r28118
http:/Mww.ci.austin bx us/boardsiresulls.cfm ?hid= 100164

08/06/15 | 02/28/19

| |
| |

08/06/15 | 02128121

l
i
1
\

172
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snenzo7

City of Austin - Office of the City Clerk

Contact Phone: (512) 6334312

E-mail Address: be-Camen.Llanes@austintexas.gov
Nominated by: Council Member Kathie Tovo
senting. City resident if applicable

Isabel Lopez Aguilar
Contact Phone: (512} 698-8739

Nominated by: Mayor Steve Adler
Representing: City resident. if applicable.

E-mail Address: be-l |.LopezAquil inlexas.gov

0372615

i|02/28/19

Contact Phone: (512) 964-2843
E-mail Address: be-Teofilo Tijerina@austintexas gov
Nominated by: Council Member Greg Casar

Representing: City resident, if applicable.

07/01/15

|[02/28/21

Emilio Zamora
Contact Phone: (512) 739-0168
E-mail Address: be-Emilio Zamora@austintexas.qov.

Nominated by: Council Member Ann Kitchen

0172314
|

o S )

02128119

Questions about the information on this page?
Contact: City Clerk : General: (512) 974-2210
Boards and Commissions: (512) 974-2497

htp:/www.cl.austin.tx us/boards/resulls.cfm 7hid=100164
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Exhibit C

INITIAL CONTRACT BETWEEN LATINO HEALTHCARE FORUM AND THE CITY OF AUSTIN
Fiscal Year 2016

Contains two City documents showing the origins of the initial contract relationship between Latino
Healthcare Forum and Austin Public Health {formerly known as Health and Human Services); specifically

s the recommendation for council action document,

¢ signed contract agreement from October 2015, and
e program scope of work from October 2015.

11
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| option, for a total contract amount not to exceed $800,000).

Approve negptiation and execution of an amendment to the contract with Latino Healthcare Forum for insurance
enrollment educational cutreach and navigation services of the Affordable Care Act Health Insurance Marketplace, to
add fAmding to the contract in an amount not to exceed $142,000, for the period of October 1, 2015 through
September 30, 2016, and add three 12-month renewal options, in an amount not to exceed $200,000 per renewal

e e -—-—-.—-—-.-.--‘.l

i PN

Funding in the amount of $142,000 is included in the Fiscal Year 2015-2016 Operating Budget of the Heslth and
Hurman Services Department. Funding for the renewal options is contingent upon the availability of funding in future

budgets.

A fiscal note is not
Purchusing Lanpuape:
Peior Council Action: | 21 September 8, 2015, Council approved Ordinance No. 20150908-001 adopting the Fiscal

Year 2015-2016 Operating Budget.

Council Committee,

‘Stephanie Hayden, Deputy Director, 972-5017; Robert Kingham, Health and Human Services
Manager, 972-5026; Elena Shemiling, Agenda Coordinator, 972-5033.

For Mare Information:

Boards and
Commission Action:

MBE / WBE:

Related liems:

D ALditioral Backup Informationi i

More than 6.3 million Texans, including 1.2 million children, lack health insurance. Uninsured rates in Texas are 1.5 to
2 times greater than the national average, which creates significant problers in the financing and delivery of health
care to all Texans. Racial and ethnic minorities are significantly less likely to have health insurance. In Texas, 39% of
Hispanics/Latinos, 22% of African Americars, and 20% of other races are uninsured. In Travis County, it is
estimated that over 200,000 individuals do not have health insurance.

The Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act of 2010 (ACA) wes signed into lawon March 23, 2010 to reform
health care in America. The ACA includes refarms to the affordability, quality, and availability of health insturance,
along with new cost cutting measures, rules, and regulations for both public and private health insurance companies,
and the health care indistry. The ACA aims to increase the number of Americans with access to affordable health
insurance. This is done, in part, by providing tax credits to certain individuals and opening competitive, regulated,
online health insurance exchanges, or marketplaces, which enable individuals to buy insurance and receive cost-
assistance.

12



Exhibit C

CONTRACT BETWEEN

THE CITY OF AUSTIN
AND

LATINO HEALTHCARE FORUM
FOR

SOCIAL SERVICES
CONTRACT NO. = V0

CONTRACT AMOUNT: $58,000

This Contract is made by and between the City of Austin (“the City"} acting by and through its Health and
Human Services Department (*HHSD"), a home-rule municipality incorporated by the State of Texas, and
Latino HealthCare Forum ("Contractar”), & Texas non-profit corparation, having offices at 6601 Felix Ave.,
Austin, TX 76741.

SECTION 1. GRANT OF AUTHORITY, SERVICES AND DUTIES

1.1 Engagement of the Contractor. Subject o the general supervision and control of tha City and
subject to the provisions of the Terms and Conditions contained herein, the Contraclor is engaged to
provide the services set forth in the attached Contract Exhibits.

1.2 Responsibliities of the Contractor. The Contractor shall provida all technical and professional
expertise, knowledge, management, and other resources required for accomplishing all aspects of the tasks
and associated aclivities identified in the Contract Exhibits. The Contractor shall assure that all Contract
provisions are met by the Subcontractor.

1.3 Responsibliities of the City. The City's Contract Manager will be responsible for exarcising ganeral
oversight of the Contractor’s activities in completing the Program Work Statement. Specifically, the Contract
Manager will represent the City’s interests in resolving day-to-day issues that may arise during the term of
this Contract, shalt participate regularly in conference calls or mesltings for status reporting, shall promptly
review any written reports submitied by the Conlractor, and shali approve all requests for payment, as
appropriate, The City's Contract Manager shall give the Conltractor timaly fesdback on the acceptability of
progress and task reports. The Contract Manager's oversight of the Contractor’s activities shall be for the
City's banefit and shall not imply or create any partnership or joint veniure as between the City and the
Contractor.

1.4 Degignation of Koy Persoanel. The City's Contract Manager for this Contract, lo the extent stated in
the preceding section 1.3, shali be respansible for oversight and monitoring of Contractor's
performance under this Contract as needed lo represent the City's intarest in the Contractor's
performance.

1.4.1 The City’s Contract Manager, Michelle Friedman or designee:

- may meet with Contractor to discuss any operational issues or the status of the services or work lo
be pedormed; and

-shall promptly review all written reporis submitted by Contractor, determine whether the reports
comply with the tarms of this Contract, and give Contractor timely feedback on the adequacy of
progress and task reporls or necessary additional information.

Clty of Austin Page 1 of 20
Soclal Servicas Contract

13




Exhibit C

1.42 Contractor's Contract Manager, Jill Ramirez, Chigf Exscutive Officer, or designee, shall
represent the Contractor with regard to performance of this Contract and shall be the designated
point of contact for the City's Contract Manager.

1.4.3 If either party replaces its Contract Manager, that party shall promptly send written notice of the
change to the other party. The notice shall idenlify a qualified and competent replacement and
provide contact information,

SECTION2. TERM

2.1 Term of Contract. The Contract shall be in effect for a term of twelve {12) months beginning Cctober
1, 2015 through September 30, 2016. There are no authorized extension options.

2.1.1  Upon expiration of the initial term or period of extension, the Contractor agrees to hold over
under the terms and conditions of this Contract for such a period of time as is reasonably
necessary to re-salicit and/or complete the project (not to exceed 120 calendar days unless
mutually agreed upon in writing).

SECTION3. PROGRAM WORK STATEMENT

ontractor's Obligations. The Contractor shall fully and timely provide all services described in the
attached Contract Exhibits in strict accordance with the terms, covenants, and conditions of the Contract
and all applicable Federal, State, and local laws, rules, and regulations.

SECTION4. COMPENSATION AND REPORTING

4.1 Contract Amount. The Contractor acknowledges and agress that, notwithstanding any other provision
of this Contract, the maximum amount payable by the City under this Contract {for the initial twelve (12)
month term shall not exceed the amount approved by City Council, which is $58,000 (Fifty Eight
Thousand dollars), for a total Contract amount of $58,000. Continuation of the Contract beyond the
initial twelve {12) months is specifically contingent upon the availability and allocation of funding by City
Council.

4.1.1 The Contractor shall expend City funds according to the approved budget categories described in
Exhibit B.1, Program Budget and Narrative.

4.1.1.1 Budget Revision: The Contractor may make transfers batween or among budget
categories with the City Contract Manager's prior approval, provided that:

.  The cumulative amount of the transfers between direct budget categories (Personnel,
Operating Expenses, Direct Assistance and/or Equipment/Capital Outlay) is not mora
than 10% of the program period total —or— $50,000, whichaver is less;

ii. theransfer will not increase or decrease the total monetary obligation of the City under
this Contract; and

iil.  the transfers will not change the nature, performance level, or scope of the program
funded under this Contract.

4.1.1.2 Transfers between or among budget categories in excess of 10% will require the City
Contract Manager's approval, and must meet all of the conditions outlined in Section 4.1.1.1 ()
and (ii} above.

i. The CONTRACTOR must submit a Budget Revision Form to the City prior to tha
submission of the CONTRACTOR'S first monthly billing fo the City following the
transfer.

4.1.2 Payment to the Contractor shall be made in the following increments:

4,1.2.1 For the Program Period of October 1, 2015 through September 30, 2016, the payment
from the City to the Contractor shall not exceed $58,000 (Fifly Eight Thousand doliars).

City of Austin Page 2 of 20
Social Services Contract
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SAM.gav, the Siate of Texzs, or the Cly of Austin.

In witness whereo!, the parties have causad duly authorized represantatives tn execute this Contract on the
dates set forth below,

LATIHO HEALTHCARE FORUM (

PR b

m_‘éi" /6’“”2-52-—
Printed Name
we_ OO
o 12/20 (290 o 25015

Exhibit A~ Program Forme
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Exhibit C

Latino HealthCare Forum Secure Your Health

Program Work Statement
Contract Start Date 10/1/2015 Contract End Date 9/30/2016

Program Goals And Objectives

Latino HealthCare Forum (LHCF) provides in-person aducation, enroliment, and Affordable Care Act (ACA) insurance
navigation services in the Austin area. The Secura Your Health program aducates clients about the ACA; walks consumars
through the entire enroliment and plan selection process; and helps the nawly insured maintaln and use their insurance.

Contract goals include:
(1) Educata Austin and Travis County individuals about ACA and Marketplace insurance options, and
{2) Reduce the number of uninsured and undarinsured residents by enrolling Individuals in Markatplace plans

Program Clients Served

City of Austin Eligibility Guidelines is waived. The program Is raquired to serve all clisnts who are interested in enroliment
support, regardiess of residency or income. While services are open to anyona with no incomse or geographic restrictions,
LHCF primarlly servas vulnerable minority populations, populations with limited English proficiency, and housshoids with
Incomes at or balow 200% FPL who live In Travis County. Cllents who participate in outreach svents witl not be screened for
eliglbility.

The program targets Individuals who are eligible for:
1) Any subsidized program (marketplace subsidy, Madicaid, Medicare, etc.) and;
2) Non-subsidized Individual marketplace.

Any and all data collected is in compllance with provisions of the Affordable Cara Act (ACA) and state Community Parinarship
Program Assistor requirements. Underlying compliance requirements ara those of HIPAA guidslines in dealing with personat
health information provisions.

When City of Austin monitors come on-sits to review enroliment client files, LHCF will ba able to provida the following
information for a subset of clients who reside in Travis County and who have projected incomas for the following year to be
less than 200% FPL in the perfornance spreadshaeet;

+Client identifier

*Zip Code

*Gandar

*Race,

*Data of Birth or Age

For reporting relative to Outreach / Education data collscted consists of:
*Date of Event

*Name of Event

«Location of Event / address and Zip Code

Contact at Event

*Number of participants at event

sNumber of individuals assisted at svent

Program Services And Delivery

The Secure Your Health program will achieve its goals by empowering Outreach and Enmliment Speciallsts (OES) who
reflect the cultural and linguistic diversity of the target population. The OES will be tmined to ba knowledgeable of both
subsldized and non-subslidized health coverage and qualified health plans. Navigators will be equippad with the information
and expertise nseded to successfully educate and anroll individuals In coverage regardiess of the type of program for which
they are eligible.

Tha program will provide a seamless, “no wrong door” consumer experience regardless of residency or othar qualifications. It
will promote the retention of existing insurance coverage in public programs,

Outreach: The OES will ba divided into two types of activities:
a)The OES group will drive consumers 1o outreach, aducation, and enroliment activities; and

Created 1001272015 4:05:00 PM Last Modified, If Applicable 10/15/2015 1:12.00 FM

Exhibit A1 Program Work Statement Page 1 of 3




Exhibit D

EMAIL COMMUNICATION WITH LATINO HEALTHCARE FORUM'S CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE

OFFICER

April 2017
Contains information on Isabel Lopez-Aguilar's current job title with Latino Healthcare Forum.
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Exhibit D

From: Linda Smith
To: Eletu-Odibg, Temitope
Subject: Re: COA Auditor"s Office Request
Date: Thursday, April 13, 2017 2:20:33 PM
Attachments: image001.0ng

image002 ong

Yes Program Coordinator.
Sent from my iPhone

On Apr 13, 2017, at 2:18 PM, Eletu-Odibo, Temitope <ITemitope.Eletu-
QOdibo(gaustintexas.gov> wrote:

Hi Linda,

Thanks again for the information you provided. What is Isabel Lopez’s official title?
Program Coordinator?

Thanks again.
Best,

Tope Eletu-Odibo, MPASf, CFE
Senior Investigator

Office of the City Auditor
The Integrity Unit

City of Austin

200 West Cesar Chavez

Suite 200

Austin, Texas 78701

(512) 974-3005

Plegse do not relegse this email without first disi ng with the Office of the City
Auditor. This communication may be classified as an audit working paper of the City of
Austin’s Office of the City Auditor, and contains information which may be confidential,
privileged, or otherwise excepted from disclosure under §552.116 of the Texas
Government Code. If you have questions, please contact our office {512-974-2805) or

18



Exhibit D

the Law department (512-974-1355) for guidance.

From: Linda Smith || G
Sent: Wednesday, April 12, 2017 10:11 AM
To: Eletu-Odibo, Temitope <Iemitope.Elety-Odibo@ austintexas.gov>

Subject: Fw: COA Auditor's Office Request

Tope, | asked our CPA for help pulling this information together. Let me know if
you have any questions.

Linda Smith, MSW

Chief Administrative Officer
Latino HealthCare Forum
512-584-0943

|

19



Exhibit E

WAGES PAID TO ISABEL LOPEZ FROM LATINO HEALTHCARE FORUM

July 2015 - July 2016

Contains a breakdown of payments received by |sabel Lopez-Aguilar from Latino Healthcare Forum as

wages.

Total Earned Between August 2015 and July 2016

Paycheck Dates
Tab 1 (2015 Pay Calc) $17.945.00
Tab 2 (2016 Pay Calc) $25,200.00

$43,145.00
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Exhibit F

COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION FOR ITEM 004-B2

July 27,2016

Contains recommendation made by the Hispanic/Latino Quality of Life Resource Advisory Commission
for funding to Latino Health Forum and one other nonprofit to provide outreach and enrollment services
for the City's uninsured population.
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Exhibit F

Exhibit F

BCARD/COMMISSION R MMENDATION
ispanic/Lati uality of Life R r vis mmission

i 1 2016072 . :_Discussion and possible action to recommend that the
City Council consider the fallpwing resglutions.

BE IT RESOLVED that the Hispanic/Latino Quality of Life Resource Advisory Commission requests that the
Austin City Council: The Commission recommends funding for outreach education and enrgliment
services for the increased enroliment of the City's uninsur lation for 000.00, Funding o
$300,000.00 will fund a modest effort to provide putreach, education, and enrollment services targeted
at the City's uninsured at 100% to 5250 of the Federal Poverty Level. Prigr to 2015 no navigators were
financed by the Federal government, the City of Austin or Travis County. Funding is for both Latino

Health Forum and Faundation munit

Date of Approval:
7/27/2016

Record of the vote: Th n Was pr by Commissigner Zamora nd mmissipner

(Staff or board member can sign)
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Exhibit G

JULY 27, 2016 MEETING MINUTES FOR THE HISPANIC/LATINO QUALITY OF LIFE RESOURCE
ADVISORY COMMISSION

July 27,2016

Contains minutes from the July 27, 2016 commission meeting where the commission voted on item
0004-B2 that provided funding to two non-profits for enrollment services for the City's uninsured
population, one of which was Latino Healthcare Forum.
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_ Exhibit G

REGULAR MEETING OF THE
HISPANIC/LATINO QUALITY OF LIFE RESOURCE ADVISORY COMMISSION
Wednesday, July 27,2016 at 6:00pm
Mexican American Cultural Center

600 River Street

Austin, TX 78701
CURRENT BOARD MEMBERS:
Jill Ramirez, Chair Carmen Lianes Pulido
Dianna Velasquez, Vice-Chair Isabel Lopez-Aguilar
Carlos Espinosa Teofilo Tijerina
Andrea Guerra Fernando Trevino
Rodolfo Jiménez Emilio Zamora

Approved Minutes

Citizens wishing to speak on agenda and non-agenda related items must sign up at least ten
minutes before the meeting is called to order. Citizens may speak on non-agenda items under the
Citizens Communications section of the agenda. Citizens may speak on an agenda related item
after a presentation on the item has been made. Citizens might not speak after City staff
presentations. Speakers signed up prior to the meeting being called to order will each be allowed
a three-minute allotment to address their concerns. Boards and Commissions follow the same
rules as City Council meetings.

CALL TO ORDER
The Board Meeting was called to order at 6:21pm

Board Members in attendance:
Jill Ramirez, Chair, Dianna Velasquez, Vice-Chair, Andrea Guerra, Carmen Llanes Pulido,
Isabel Lopez-Aguilar, Fernando Trevino, and Emilio Zamora.

Staff in Attendance:
Ray Baray, Chief of Staff and Marion Sanchez, Community Engagement Consultant at CPI0

1. CITIZENS COMMUNICATION: GENERAL
¢ Rick Hernandez
e Tomas Salas
¢ Latreese Cook
e Paul Del Bosque
2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
a. Motion to approve the May 25, June 1 and June 22, 2016 minutes moved by
Commissioner Lopez-Aguilar and seconded by Vice-Chair Velasquez. Motion passed
unanimous.

3. STAFF BRIEFING




Exhibit G

Assistant Director for Parks and Recreation Department, Kimberly McNeeley presented
information about the Mexican American Cultural Center including history, budget and
other facts about the management of the cultural center.

4. OLD BUSINESS
a. Working Groups provided information about their activities.
b. Board discussed budget recommendations including strategy to move recommendations
forward, asking questions to clarify recommendations, recommending policy, etc.

i.  Commissioner Zamora moved to eliminate the recommendation tcalled “No.
20160622-004-a12 Strategic Planning and Capacity Building Grant to CMACA to
transfer management of the ESB-MACC.” Commissioner Lopez Aguilar
seconded the motion. Motion passed on a unanimous vote.

ii. Commissioner Lopez-Aguilar moved to support the African American Resource
Advisory Commission Budget FY17, seconded by Llanes Pulido. Motion passed
onh a unanimous vote.

iii. The Commission recommends funding for outreach education and enrollment
services for the increased enrollment of the City’s uninsured population for
$300,000.00. Funding of $300,000.00 will fund a modest effort to provide
outreach, education, and enrollment services targeted at the City's uninsured at
100% to $250 of the Federal Poverty Level. Prior to 2015 no navigators were
financed by the Federal government, the City of Austin or Travis County.
Funding is for both Latino Health Forum and Foundation Communities. The
motion was proposed by Commissioner Zamora, seconded by Commissioner

Llanes Pulidoi and was approved by All (Velasquez Chairing, Ramirez recused)

1v. The Commission recommends to Fund from the operating budget to add one FTE
Community Engagement Coordinator for the Restore Rundberg project area for
$70,000. The Commission supports the funding for a Community Engagement
Coordinator to focus on the Rudberg area, as well as programmatically connected
neighborhoods. This position will support the cross-sector partnership and
promote the three program goals: to improve public safety, address social impacts
and long term planning and implementation of neighborhood-based revitalization
strategies. The coordinator will conduct and coordinate a variety of educational
activities regarding public safety, social services, development and engagement.
The coordinator will assist with the Rundberg Educational Advancement District
(READ), the Council on At-Risk Youth (CARY) and other youth programs in
coordination with the project partners to help facilitate community involvement,
public dialogues and consent building to identify and resolve community issues.
The motion was proposed by Commissioner Lopez Aguilar, seconded by
Commissioner Ramirez, and was approved unanimously.

v. The Commission recommends to fund the Montopolis and Del Valle Community
Health Assessment for $150,000. The areas of Montopolis and Del Valle are
areas marked by a lack of investment for decades, rapid growth, and need.
Predominantly Latino and very low-income, these areas are the direction where
many of the current city residents who cannot afford to stay in Austin are headed.
There is a lack of services in this area and a need to ascertain what health
conditions impact these communities. This project will consist of data analysis,
stakeholder interviews, and focus groups. The motion was proposed by
Commissioner Velasquez, seconded by Commissioner Zamora, and was approved
by all (Velasquez Chairing, Ramirez recused).
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Exhibit H

ATTENDANCE AND CONFLICT OF INTEREST SIGN-IN SHEET FOR JULY 27, 2016 MEETING
July 27,2016

Contains names of Hispanic/Latino Quality of Life Resource Advisory Commission members, signatures
of those who were present, and any notes on conflict of interest disclosed before the meeting
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Exhibit |

BUDGET PROPOSAL FROM THE HiSPANIC/LATINO QUALITY OF LIFE RESOURCE ADVISORY
COMMISSION FY2017

August 10, 2016

Contains budget recommendations to City Council for the Austin Public Health (at the time known as
Health and Human Services) Fiscal Year 2017 budget. The proposed funding to Latino Healthcare Forum
and another non-profit entity are listed.
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Exhibit J

COUNCIL CONCEPT MENU SUMMARY FY2017

September 7,2016

Contains the budget proposal to fund Latino Health Forum and another non-profit entity so they may
provide outreach, education, and enroliment services to the City's uninsured population.
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Exhibit J

Auditor Note: City Council Budget Concept Menu document. Page 10 has the line item that would provide funding
to Latino Healthcare Forum. Document was sourced from City documents. The date of this document is in the

footer.
_ Exhibit J
Council Concept Menu Summary
1. Budget Increases
One-Time
L) General Fund Funds Other Funds cIp FTEs
Economic Development b 555,000 | S 4 895,000 | S 2.00
Employee Pay & Benefits 2,507,809 - 7,630,282 - .
Fees/Revenue - - - - -
|Health and Human Services 14,064,064 595,000 - - 6.00
Parks 323,053 1,169,166 - - 2.00
Public Safety 2,844,124 1,423,685 234,697 - 17.00
Quality of Life 6,776,276 6,461,883 60,819 - 10.50
Utilities - - - - -
Other 947,062 3,614,150 2,900,150 12,750,000 7.50
Budget Increases $ 28,017,388 |5 13,263,884 |5 11,720,948 12,750,000 45.00
2. Budget Reductions
One-Time
Item General Fund Funds Other Funds cip FTEs
|Economic Development 5 193,502 | & (771,619}] & 5 1.00
|Emplovee Pay & Benefits S S c o -
|[Fees/Revenue - -
|Health and Human Services - - - - -
IPark:. - . - - -
[pubtic safety {152,200) - - - -
|ouality of Life - - - - -
[Utilities {14,200,000}| - 23,173,337) {3,009,500) -
Other (29,602,566} - {118,398,863) E {26.00)
Budget Reductions $ [43,761,264)| & {771,619)| S (141,572,200)| S (3,009,500) {25.00)
3. Change in Revenue
One-Time
— General Fund Funds Other Funds Cip FTEs
Economic Development 5 5 5 5
Employee Pay & Benefits - - - -
Fees/Revenue {950,000) - {3,700,000)
Health and Human Services . - - - -
Parks . - - - -
Public Safety - - - - -
Quality of Life z = 2 = -
Utilities - - - - -
Other - - {10,007,446) -
Change In Revenue $ (950,000} S5 - [ |13;7T1,446} [ - -
Page 1 of 46 Pages 91712016
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Exhibit K

HHS BUDGET BACK-UP (2) SEPTEMBER 14, 2016 BUDGET READING MEETING

September 14, 2016

Contains Health and Human Services back-up documents related to funding proposals and priorities for
Fiscal Year 2017. These documents mention the enrollment services for the uninsured population and the
same dollar amount recommended at the Hispanic/Latino Quality of Life Resource Advisory Commission
July 2016 meeting.
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Exhibit K

1 ate BackuD d 914l

Source of evidence: Back-up for Budget Reading Council meeting 9/14/16

Budget Rider for Budget Concept items related to Health and Human
Services, and Eastern Crescent Quality of Life unmet needs

Budget Rider:

A budget rider sets forth specific instructions regarding the expenditure of funds. It is
the intent of the City Council that appropriations for Quality of Life Commission
priorities, health and human services priorities, Spirit of East Austin, and
recommendations based on Council resolutions to address inequities and disparities in
the Eastern Crescent. The City Council approved $850,000 out of 52,100,000 in funding
for the following priority programs because they leverage federal funding and require
an immediate implementation. These include:

« $300,000 for SNAP outreach and enraliment
¢ %300,000 for Affordable Care Act outreach and enroliment
e $250,000 for Translation and Interpretation

Additionally, the remaining priority projects, the balance of $1,250,000 on the Quality of
Life reccommendations should have a particular focus on the following:

e Programming for youth including post-secondary education preparedness, job
readiness, and mentoring at risk youth

Mental health services for underserved communities

Workforce development

Healthy food access and access

Capacity building for smaller community based urgamzatlons that work in and
serve the Eastern Crescent communities

funding set out in the budget should be focused on the remaining priority areas and an
interdisciplinary team of city staff should work with stakeholders particularly the Quality
of Life Commission leadership to ensure appropriate performance metrics are
established for any outside contract(s) and contractors performing work to achieve
project and program objectives. This review process will be refined for the next budget
cycle so that the Quality of Life Commissions are focused on policy and program
priorities and can present these to the City Council to support budget allocations for
priority areas.
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~ ExhibitK

Quality of Life Advisory Commissions Budget Prioritles
]
African American Amount American Amount LatinofHispanic Amount
KAZI - Increase $ 32,970 [CPID $ 250,000 |ACA Outreach and $ 300,000
opportunities to Translation and Enraliment sarvices to
broadeast additional Language reduce the 30% uninsured
Councll meetings/forums Interpretation Latino population
important to the
s
!MEELI Justice Center - $ 250,000 |To be allocated | $ 403,333 [Mamis Ayudan to address |5 35,000
Job training and support increased adolescent
sevices for youth who motherhood through
are at risk and adults bilingual health services
who have been in the
criminal justice system
Youth Employment 1o 5 170,000 Teen Pregnancy Prevention| § 35,000
serve 200 youth Task Force to develop a
community based teen
prevention strategic plan
Jurban Music Festival $ 26,000 Con M| Madre grovpand | $ 60,414
Individual therapy
supporting young Latinas
Youth Harvest $ 174363 Pipaline Latinitas - 5 35,000
[Foundation (total is connecting Latino youth
5187,000 but to stay with Austin's Tech Industry
within 5700k the totalis
roch ireelt
Ballet East Dance $ 20,000
Copmpany Lo expand
folklorico program to
Martin M5 and Metz Rec
Arts HUB [Sam's Corner}in | § 55,000
Montopalis for learning
opportunities in visual art
Tejano Monument $ 26,000
Anniversary Celebration
Las Comrades building $ 11919
support systems for
Seniors on Fixed Systems
Montopolis and Del Valle $75,000
Community Health
L;jgssmgm
TOTAL § 653,333 [TOTAL $ 653,333 JTOTAL $653,333]

{ ate Backup
N

Auditor Note: to the
left is the funding
proposal previously
discussed in the
commission meeting
July 27, 2016.
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Exhibit L

HHS BUDGET BACK-UP (1) SEPTEMBER 14, 2016 BUDGET READING MEETING

September 12,2016
Contains a high level summary of the priority areas for the Quality of Life commissions, which include
outreach and enrollment for uninsured communities. This document was included as a back-up for the

Council budget meeting in September 20156,
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|.ate Backup mcuéot

Source of evidence: Back-up for Budget Reading Council meeting 9/14/2016

Budget Rider for Budget Concept Items related to Health and Human
Services, and Eastern Crescent Quality of Life unmet needs

Budget Rider:

A budget rider sets forth specific instructions regarding the expenditure of funds. Kt is
the intent of the City Council that appropriations for Quality of Life Commission
priorities, heaith and human services priarities, Spirit of East Austin, and
recommendations based on Council resolutions to address inequities and disparities in
the Eastern Crescent. The funding should for the above priority areas should be based
with a particular focus on the following:

» Health assessments, outreach, and enrollment for the underserved and
uninsured communities

o Programming for youth including post-secondary education preparedness, job

readiness, and mentoring at risk youth

Mental health services for underserved communities

Expansion of translation and interpretation services for City services

Workforce development

Healthy food access and access

Capacity building for smaller community based crganizations that work in and

serve the Eastern Crascent communities

e At'aminimum, $.8 million should be included to address cost drivers in existing
HHS contracts

Funding set out in the budget should be focused on the above priority areas and an
interdisciplinary team of city staff should work with stakeholders particularly the Quality
of Life Commission leadership to ensure appropriate performance metrics are
established for any outside contract(s) and contractors performing work to achieve
project and program objectives. This review process will be refined for the next budget
cycle so that the Quality of Life Commissions are focused on policy and program
priarities and can present these to the City Council to support budget allocations for
priority areas.

ExhibitlL

50




Exhibit M

ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE OPERATING BUDGET FOR FISCALYEAR 2016-2017
September 14, 2016
Contains the ordinance that adopted the Fiscal Year 2017 budget for the City of Austin.
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ExhibitM_

ORDINANCE NO. 20160914-001

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE OPERATING BUDGET FOR FISCAL
YEAR 2016-2017 BEGINNING ON OCTOBER 1, 2016, AND ENDING ON
SEPTEMBER 30, 2017.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:
PART 1. The City Council adopts the attached Operating Budget for Fiscal Year 2016-
2017 beginning on October 1, 2016, and ending on September 30, 2017.

PART 2. This ordinance takes effect on Qctober 1, 2016.

PASSED AND APPROVED
September 14 , 2016

APPROVED: C\\ﬂ'\ ATTES

Anne L. Morgan Janetie S. Goodall
City Attomey City Clerk

Steve Adler |
Mayg: \

Page | of |




Exhibit N

INFORMATION ON EXTENSION CONTRACT FOR LATINO HEALTHCARE FORUM

Fiscal Year 2017

Contains the most recently executed extension contract between Latino HealthCare Forum and
Austin Public Health {formerly known as Health & Human Services), specifically the contract extension
document and funding information:

¢ Signed contract agreement from January 2017

s Program Scope of Work from January 2017
e eCAPRIS project information on encumbered funds for this contract (as of 5/19/2017)
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Exhibit N

Amendment No. 2
to
Contract No. NG160000005
for
Social Services
between
LATINO HEALTHCARE FORUM
and the

CITY OF AUSTIN
{Securs Your Health)

The City of Austin and the Contractor hereby agree 1o the contracl revisions listed below.,

The total amount for this Amendment o the Agreement is Two Hundred Thousand dollars
($200,000). The total Agreement amount is recapped below:

Agreement Total
Term Change Agreement
Amount Amount

Basic Term: (Oct. 1, 2015 — Sept. 30, 2016) nfa $ 58,000
Amendment No. 1: Add Funding o Contract and

Add Three 12-Mos. Extenslon $ 142,000 £ 200,000

Options
Amendment No. 2: Exercise Renewal Option #1

(Oct. 1, 2016 — Sept. 30, 2017) 3200000 g 00,000

Social Servicas Cantract Amendment

The foliowing changes have been made to the original contract EXHIBITS:

Exhibit A.1 -- Program Work Statement is deleled in its entirety and replaced with a new
Exhibit A.1 -~ Program Work Statement. [Revised 12/21/2016]

Exhibit A.2 -- Program Performance Measures is deleted in its entirely and replaced with a
new Exhibit A.2 -- Program Performance Measures. [Revised 12/21/2016)

Exhibit B.1 -- Program Budgst and Narrative is deleted in its entirety and reptaced with a new
Exhibit B.1 - Program Budget and Narrative. (Revised 11/10/2015)

MBE/WBE goals were not established for this Contract.

Based on the criteria in the City of Austin Living Wage Resolution #020509-91, the Living
Wage requirement does not apply to this Contract.

Page 1 0f 2




~ Exhibit N

6.0 By signing this Amendment, the Coniracior cerifias thal the Cantracior and its principals
are not cumently suspendad or debarred from doing business with the Fedaral
Govemment, as indicaled by the Exclusion records found al SAM.gov, tha State of
Texas, or the City of Austin,

7.0 Al other Contract ferms and conditions remain the same.

BY THE SIGNATURES sffixed below, this Amendment Is hereby Incorporated inte and made a part of
the above-refarenced coniract,

CONTRACTOR

Signalure; -~

T (TS il
LATINO HEALTHGARE FORUM () Sy of Allsth

Jil Ramirez, Chiaf Executive Officer Purchesing Qffice
6601 Felix Ava. PO Box 1088

e e

Social Barvices Conirecl Amandmant Pege20f2
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Exhibit N

Latino HealthCare Forum Secure Your Health

Program Work Statement
Contract Start Date 101112015 Centract End Date 9/30/2017

Program Goals And Objectives

Lalino HealthCare Forum {LHCF) provides in-person education, enrciment, and Affardabla Cara Act (ACA) Insurance
navigation services In tha Austin area. The Secura Your Health program educales cllents about tha ACA; walks consumears
through the entire enroliment and plan selection process; and helps the newly Insured malntain and uss thelr insurance.

LHCF will build on its use of Community Health Workes/Promolores and use them as Outreach and Enraliment Speclalisis
{OES) with their cultural and linguistic compelency In working with “hard lo reach® vilnerable poputations, The primary target
of LHCF's campaign Is tha Latine uninsured resldants In selact 2ip codes in AustinTravis County which Is upwards of over
100,000, Of thase 100,000, at teast 30,000 continue to quallfy for the Insurance marketplace and about 25% require
deliberate assistance.

Contract goals include:
1) Educate Austin and Travis County Individuals about ACA and Marketplace Insurance oplions, and
2) Reduce the number of uninsured and underinsured residents by enrolling Individuals in Markaiplace plans

Program Clients Served

This Agreement is exampl fram City of Austin Client Eligibity Requirements found In Exhibit A.3. The program Is required lo
serve all clients who are inlerested in enroliment support, regandiess of residency or Incoma, While services are ope lo
anyone and there are no Income or geographlc resirctions, LHCF primarily serves vuinerabla minotity populations,
populations with imitad English proficlency, and hauseholds with incomes at or befow 200% FPL who live In Austin/Travis
County.

The program tangets individuals who are eligible for:
1) Any subsidized program (markaiplace subsidy, Medicaid, Medicare, etc.) and
2) Non-subsidized individual markelplace.

Any and all data collected are In compliance with provislons of the Affordabla Care Act {ACA) and slata Community
Parinership Program Assistor requirements, Underlying compliance requirements ara those of HIPAA guidelines In dealing
with personal health Information provislons.

When City of Austin monitors come on-slia to review enroliment clfent files, LHCF will be able lo provida tha following
information lor a subse! of clients who reside in Austin/Travis Counly and who hava projacted Incomes for tha following year
tc be less than 200% FPL In the performance spreadsheel:

« Clianl Identifier

* Zip Code

« Gender

* Race

+ Date of Birth or Age

Reparting relativa to Outraach / Education data collected consists of:
* Dale of Evant

* Nama of Event

* Location of Everd { Address and Zip Code

+ Contact at Event

* Number of participants at event

* Numbar of Individuals assisied at event

Program Services And Delivery

The Secura Your Health program will achieve its goals by employing Outreach and Enmliment Specialists (OES) who reflect
the cultural and linguistic diversity of the target population. The OES will be trained to be knowledgeable of both subsidized
and non-subsidized health coverage and quakified health plans. Navigators will be equipped with tha information and experise
naeded to suceessfully educate and enroll Individuals in coverage regardiess of the type of program for which they are
efigible. OES will adhera to a coda of conduct, confidentiality and guideline agreamants, and quality assurance siandards

Created 1192016 3-36:00 PM Last Modified, If Appliceble 12/21/2016 9:14.00 AM

Exhibit A.1 Program Work Statement PageIof3
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Exhibit N

Latino HealthCare Forum Secure Your Heolth

Program Work Statement
Contract Start Date 10/1/2015 Contract End Date 9/30/2017

and protocols.

The program will provide a seamiess, “no wrong door” consumer sxperience regardiess of resldency or other qualifications. it
wilf promota the relention of sxisling insurance coverage In public programs.

The work of OES will be divided Into two types of aclivities:
a) The OES group will drive consumers to oulreach, education, and enroliment activities; and
b) The OES group will provide In-person assistance for enroliment Into & qualified health plan,

OUTREACH & EDUCATION
+ LHCF will target individuals in the potential population through cullurally competent, consumer driven markeling siralegles,
with mulii-faceted campaigns with focus at the local level
+ LHCF will talfor cutrsach {o meet needs of different groups of the uninsured, especiatly those who are hardest lo reach,
Involving representatives from tha largeted communities to assure that the message is responsive and culturally competent
« LHCF will facilitate cutreach and education through public and private partnerships
* LHCF will ensure access to cars through person-to-person contacls
Oufreach and Educalion Components:

a. ldentify and understand the eligible population

b. Increasa public awareness of marketplace opllons

c. Increase understanding of markeiplacae efigibllity

d. Educate individuals aboul the marketplace

£. Molivalz ingividuals to take action to find out more about, or enroll in, the markeiplace

f, Communication: Marketing materials, advertising, evenis, flyers/brochures, fact sheels/cards, posters and social media.

ENROLLMENT & NAVIGATION
LHCF enroliment assistance takes many forms at various Umes in the process of enrolimenl,
Enroliment In tha ACA Is passibla lo ba camplated using various mathods including paper epplication, on-line electronic
applicaion submission and over-the-phone applications. All methods requira the submisslon of specific eligibility
documentation al the time of appfication and/or within a required perod of tima as specified, No apptication is considered
complale without this required documentation. LHCF provides application assistance In support of any means selecled by
the client.
LHCF achieves this by:

« Client support via phene

» Clienl support In person

LHCF provides clients pre-application, application and post ACA application supporl. This assistance Includes assessing
health coverage needs for tha cliant and/or famlly members, discussing oplicns for their coverage end availabla community
providers by plan, gelting 8 health plan member card, explalning the monthly premhurm stalement, reporiing of life changes o
ACA, adding new family members lo he plan and other navigation assistance.

Systems for Collecting and Reporting Program Data

LHCF wil be ulitizing the Enroll ATX tao! thal is customizable and will enable LHCF to gather and report data, as per HIPAA
and Clly of Austin raquirements. During a site visil, LHCF wifl provide a spreadsheat roster of unduplicated client identifiers
that are In compliance with HIPAA requirements.

Performance Evaluation

LHCF evaluatas performance against established project specific metrics. Given the brevity of the open enrolimeni perod,
waekly reviews of project elements such as number of appolntments made and complated, number of enrcliments complated
and number of events supporied will be ongoling thraughout the project term by the projact management team.

Created 11/9.2011 3.36.00 PM Last Moed{ified, If Applicable 12/21/2016 8:14:00 AM

Exhibit A.1 Program Work Statement Page 2 of 3
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